

No. 08-15251

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MAUI VACATION RENTAL ASSOCIATION, INC.

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

COUNTY OF MAUI, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII  
DISTRICT COURT CASE No. CV-07-00495 JMS

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
MAUI VACATION RENTAL ASSOCIATION, INC.**

---

---

ROBERT H. THOMAS (HSBN 4610-0)  
MARK M. MURAKAMI (HSBN 7342-0)  
CHRISTI-ANNE H. KUDO CHOCK (HSBN 8893-0)

OF COUNSEL:

DAMON KEY LEONG KUPCHAK HASTERT

1003 BISHOP STREET

1600 PAUHI TOWER

*[www.hawaiilawyer.com](http://www.hawaiilawyer.com)*

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96813

TELEPHONE: (808) 531-8031

FACSIMILE: (808) 533-2242

COUNSEL FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

MAUI VACATION RENTAL ASSOCIATION, INC.

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. SUMMARY .....	1
II. GOVERNMENT MAY PROVIDE BINDING ASSURANCES IT WILL NOT ENFORCE THE LAW .....	5
III. MVRA DID NOT WAIVE LEGAL ARGUMENTS .....	14
IV. HAWAII LAW RECOGNIZES ESTOPPEL FOR GOVERNMENT ACTIONS OTHER THAN LAND USE PERMITS .....	18
V. CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Allen v. City and County of Honolulu</i> , 571 P.2d 328 (Haw. 1971) .....	21
<i>Alvarez v. Hill</i> , 518 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker Siltronic Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Brescia v. North Shore Ohana</i> , 168 P.3d 929 (Haw. 2007) .....	12, 19
<i>Brooks v. Sulphur Springs Valley Elec. Coop.</i> , 951 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991) ..	18
<i>Bruntjen v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 86 Fed. Appx. 242 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>Cervantes v. City of San Diego</i> , 5 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Con. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. New Images of Beverly Hills</i> , 321 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	16
<i>County of Kauai v. Pacific Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 653 P.2d 766 (Haw. 1982) ..	19
<i>Crown Point Dev., Inc. v. City of Sun Valley</i> , 506 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2008) ....	17
<i>Denning v. County of Maui</i> , 485 P.2d 1048 (Haw. 1971) .....	18, 20
<i>Douglas County v. Babbit</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Enesco Corp. v. Price/Costco Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Hansen v. Morgan</i> , 582 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	14
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Services of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984) .....	20

<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Lumpkin</i> , 769 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	5, 6-7, 8, 11
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	4
<i>Lane v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of the City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 592 P.2d 26 (Haw. 1979) .....	19, 20
<i>Life of the Land, Inc. v. City Council of the City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 606 P.2d 866 (Haw. 1980) .....	19, 20
<i>MacRae v. Commissioner</i> , 294 F.2d 56 (9th Cir. 1961) .....	16
<i>Morgan v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	22
<i>Pfington v. Ronan Eng'g Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Rowe v. Griffin</i> , 676 F.2d 524 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>S &amp; M Inv. Co. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 911 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Santobello v. New York</i> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971) .....	5, 13
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981) .....	3
<i>S.E.C. v. Internet Solutions for Bus. Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1161(9th Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	17
<i>State v. Sturgill</i> , 469 S.E.2d 557 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996) .....	6
<i>State v. Yoon</i> , 662 P.2d 1112 (Haw. 1983) .....	6

<i>Thomas v. I.N.S.</i> , 35 F.3d 1332 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Turner v. Chandler</i> , 955 P.2d 1062 (Haw. Ct. App. 1998) .....	20
<i>United States v. Carillo</i> , 709 F.2d 35 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 519 F.2d 1343 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , 493 F.2d 390 (9th Cir. 1974) .....	5
<i>United States v. Hallam</i> , 472 F.2d 168 (9th Cir.1973) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 609 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Irwin</i> , 612 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	6
<i>United States v. Merrill</i> , 211 F.2d 297 (9th Cir. 1954) .....	17
<i>United States v. Minn. Mining &amp; Mfg. Co.</i> , 551 F.2d 1106 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	6
<i>Waianae Model Neighborhood Area Ass'n v.</i> <i>City &amp; County of Honolulu</i> , 514 P.2d 861 (Haw. 1973) .....	1, 2, 20, 22
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	20

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	14
-------------------------	----

**STATE STATUTES AND COUNTY ORDINANCES**

Haw. Const. art. I, § 20 .....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 101-2 (1993) .....	22
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 101-6 (1993) .....	22

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 514E-1 (1993) .....	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 514E-4 (1993) .....	8
Maui Charter § 8-8.3 (2003) .....	8
Maui County Code § 19.530.020 .....	7
Maui County Code § 19.04.040 .....	3
Maui County Code § 19.37.010A .....	9
Maui County Code § 19.530.030 .....	7
Rules for Administrative Procedures and Civil Fines for Violation of Title 19, § 15-2-9 .....	7
